

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals

Court of Appeals Case No. 10CA2481

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD KEVIN DEGREAT,

Respondent.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
KEVIN E. MCREYNOLDS, Assistant
Attorney General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

E-Mail: kevin.mcreynolds@coag.gov

Registration Number: 40978

*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: March 20, 2017 12:58 PM
FILING ID: 2B23B61D5F31D
CASE NUMBER: 2015SC754

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 15SC754

PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
ISSUE GRANTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	6
ARGUMENTS	7
I. Section 18-1-704 did not justify DeGreat’s knowingly taking of a “thing of value.”	7
A. Standards of review.....	8
B. Self-defense is limited to justifying one’s use of “physical force,” and therefore cannot justify the separate criminal act of taking a “thing of value” other than a weapon.....	10
C. DeGreat’s testimony and the jury’s verdicts demonstrate that the lack of a self-defense instruction was harmless.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Alvaredo v. People</i> , 132 P.3d 1205 (Colo. 2006)	9
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 278 S.E.2d 745 (Ga. App. 1981)	22, 23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Hansley</i> , 24 A.3d 410 (Pa. Super. 2011)	27
<i>Dillard v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 689 (Tex. App. 1996)	14
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 1 S.E.2d 300 (Vir. 1939)	20
<i>People v. Badena</i> , 2007 Cal.App. Unpub. LEXIS 1105, 2007 WL 466082 (4th Dist. 2007)	13
<i>People v. Beebe</i> , 38 Colo. App. 80, 557 P.2d 840 (1976)	4, 13, 14, 23
<i>People v. Boyd</i> , 2015 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 3992 (2d Dist. 2015)	27
<i>People v. Costa</i> , 32 Cal.Rptr. 374 (Cal. App. 1963)	13
<i>People v. DeGreat</i> , 2015 COA 101	passim
<i>People v. Fontes</i> , 89 P.3d 484 (Colo. App. 2003)	28
<i>People v. Fuller</i> , 781 P.2d 647 (Colo. 1989)	16, 18, 19
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 479 N.E.2d 10 (Ill. App. 1985)	22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 250 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2011)	9
<i>People v. Laurson</i> , 15 P.3d 791 (Colo. App. 2010)	4
<i>People v. Manzo</i> , 144 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2006)	9
<i>People v. Moseley</i> , 566 P.2d 331 (Colo. 1977)	21
<i>People v. Mullins</i> , 209 P.3d 1147 (Colo. App. 2008)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Pickering</i> , 276 P.3d 553 (Colo. 2011)	passim
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 2012 COA 91	28
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 230 P.3d 1227 (Colo. App. 2009)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Rex v. Holloway</i> , 5 C. & P. 524, 172 Eng. Rep. 1082 (1833).....	20
<i>Specialty Restaurant Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 231 P.3d 393 (Colo. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Antwinte</i> , 607 P.2d 519 (Kan. Ct. App. 1980).....	8, 19
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 214 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1974)	19
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 233 P.3d 891 (Wash. App. 2010).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 S.E.2d 194 (N.C. 1966).....	19, 20
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 119 So.3d 1007 (Miss. 2013).....	13

STATUTES

§ 18-1-702(1), C.R.S. (2016).....	12, 25
§ 18-1-704(1), C.R.S. (1973).....	11
§ 18-1-704(1), C.R.S. (2016).....	passim
§ 18-1-704(4), C.R.S. (2016).....	10
§ 18-1-704, C.R.S. (2016).....	passim
§ 18-1-707(7), C.R.S. (2016).....	27
§ 18-1-708, C.R.S. (2016)	6, 12
§ 18-1-709, C.R.S. (2016).....	12
§ 18-3-402(4), C.R.S. (2016).....	10
§ 18-4-301(1), C.R.S. (1973).....	13, 21
§ 18-4-301(1), C.R.S. (2016).....	12
§ 18-8-103, C.R.S. (1986).....	18
§ 18-8-116, C.R.S. (1986).....	18
§ 2-4-101, C.R.S. (2016).....	9
§ 2-4-203, C.R.S. (2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Darrel A.H. Miller, <i>Guns, Inc.: Citizens United, McDonald, and the Future of Corporate Constitutional Rights</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 887 (2011)	20
Michael Green, <i>Why Private Arms Possession? Nine Theories of the Second Amendment</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 131 (2008).....	20
